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Honorable Jack Scott


Mayor, City of Cordova


74 Main Street


Cordova, Alabama  35550





Industrial Development Boards – City Council Members – Municipalities– Boards of Directors – Walker County





Pursuant to section 11-54-86 of the Code of Alabama, a member of the industrial development board may not serve both as an officer or employee of the municipality and as a director on an industrial development board.  As such, if a member of the industrial development board is later elected to serve on the city council, that person must choose which position he or she would like to maintain.








Dear Mr. Scott:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Cordova.








QUESTIONS





	Can a councilmember serve on an industrial development board without pay?





	If an unpaid member of an industrial development board is later elected to the city council, can they serve on both?  What are their options?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Industrial Development Board of the City of Cordova is established in section 11-54-80, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 11-54-80 to 11-54-101 (1994, Supp. 2005).  Industrial development boards created under these provisions are public corporation.  Abell-Howe Co. v. Indus. Dev. Bd. Of the City of Irondale, 392 So. 2d 221, 223 (Ala. Civ. App. 1980).  





	In a subsequent conversation, you informed this Office that a member of the industrial development board was elected to serve as a member of city council.  You stated that, as a result of section 11-54-86 of the Code of Alabama, this per�son elected to resign his position with the industrial development board.  At this point, you seek an opinion with regard to prospective treatment for people that may become similarly situated.





	Section 11-54-86 of the Code states as follows:





The industrial development board shall have a board of directors in which all powers of the board shall be vested and which shall consist of any number of directors, not less than seven, all of whom shall be duly qualified electors of and taxpayers in the municipality.  The directors shall serve as such without compensation except that they shall be reimbursed for their actual expenses incurred in and about the performance of their duties under this article.  No director shall be an officer or employee of the municipality. The directors shall be elected by the governing body of the municipality and they shall be so elected that they shall hold office for staggered terms. At the time of the election of the first board of directors the governing body of the municipality shall divide the directors into three groups containing as nearly equal whole numbers as may be possible. The first term of the directors included in the first group shall be two years; the first term of the directors included in the second group shall be four years; the first term of the directors included in the third group shall be six years and thereafter the terms of all directors shall be six years; provided, that if at the expiration of any term of office of any director a successor thereto shall not have been elected, then the director whose term of office shall have expired shall continue to hold office until his successor shall be so elected. If at the time of the election of any directors there shall be in existence in the municipality a chamber of commerce, board of trade or other similar civic organization, the directors elected shall be chosen by the governing body from the membership of any one or more of such organizations, unless in the judgment of the governing body there are no members of such organiza�tions who are both suitable and available to serve as directors of the industrial development board.





Ala. Code § 11-54-86 (1994).





	Under the established rules of statutory construction, words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Properties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000); Ex parte T.B., 698 So. 2d 127, 130 (Ala. 1997); State Dep’t of Transp. v. McLelland, 639 So. 2d 1370, 1371 (Ala. 1994).  Pursuant to section 11-54-86, regardless of whether a person receives compensation as a member of an industrial development board, a person may not serve as a municipal officer and on an industrial development board.  





	Your second question contemplates the options of an unpaid member of an industrial development board that is later elected to city council.  As stated above, a person may not serve on both the industrial development board and as a munici�pal officer.  As a result, a director of the industrial board that is later elected as a city council member may either resign as a board member and accept the municipal position or remain on the industrial development board and not serve on the city council.








CONCLUSION





	Pursuant to section 11-54-86 of the Code of Alabama, a member of the in�dustrial development board may not serve both as an officer or employee of the municipality and as a director on an industrial development board.  As such, if a member of the industrial development board is later elected to serve on the city council, that person must choose which position he or she would like to maintain.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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